
SON OF THOMAS PRESLEY, SR. 

NOTE: (Original lineage information from the research of Henry Z. Jones with 

additional sourcing by Ed Dunn. Additional notes and updated information from The Kin 

of Rock and Roll, and other noted family sources acknowledged. The Kin of Rock and 

Roll will add additional DAR information for some ancestors, if known, for the purpose 

of descendants who may wish to join this organization.) 

 

     Richard Presley, son of Thomas Presley, Sr. and Sarah or Elizabeth Culpepper, was 

born 15 March 1760 in Anson County, North Carolina and died circa 1832 in 

Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. He was the fourth of six children of Thomas and 

Sarah Presley, the oldest of two boys. Richard married Mary Helms before 1787. She was 

born 22 May 1766, the daughter of Tilman Helms and Rachel Craig. Mary died after 

1840. 

     The children of Richard and Mary Presley married largely into the Hargett and Helms 

lines. 

     The children of Richard Presley and Mary Helms are: 

          *1. Elizabeth (Isabel) Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 19 

January 1787. She married Henry Hargett.  Henry is the son of Henry Hargett and Anna 

Charity Broom. 

     Elizabeth (Isabel) Presley and Henry Hargett had the following children:  

           a.  Phoebe Hargett born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1802.  Phoebe 

died after 1880. She married Walker Helms. Walker was born 1800 in North Carolina. 

Walker was the son of Abraham Helms and Phoebe Helms. Walker died before 1880.  

           b.  Richard Jenkin Hargett born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 13 April 

1811. Richard died 18 May 1887 in Franklin County, Alabama.   He married Eliza Ann 

Hartis about 1829. Eliza was born 9 November 1810 in Mecklenburg County, North 

Carolina. Eliza died 16 June 1886 in Franklin County, Alabama.  NOTE: Richard 

Hargett and Eliza had the following children: 

               1. Henry Hartis Hargett, b. 11 Nov. 1830; m. Jane Clementine Walker 

               2. George Wilson Hargett, b. 11 June 1832, d. Nov. 1917 

               3. Mary Isbell Hargett, b. 24 Nov. 1834 

               4. William Laney Hargett, b. 7 June 1837; m. America Barrett 
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               5. Rachel Hargett, b. 11 Feb. 1840; m. Jasper Oliver 

             6. Martin Lindsey Hargett, b. 8 Mar. 1842; m. Harriett Elizabeth Key 

             7. Margaret Saphronia Hargett, b. 3 June 1844; m. Thomas Duncan 

             8. Francis Marion Hargett, b. 13 Oct.1846; m. Oregon Garner 

             9. Elizabeth Catherine Hargett, b. 13 Dec. 1848; m. ___ Little 

          10. John Houston Hargett, b. 12 July 185?, d. 2 Aug. 1852 

This Hargett family moved to Franklin County, Rockwood, AL.  Margaret Sophronia 

Hargett b. 3 June 1844 at Belle Green, Franklin Co. AL. and died 1 May 1928 at 

Rockwood, AL, married Thomas Alford Duncan on 27 Aug. 1865 who died 29 Oct. 1923, 

Rockwood and is buried in Russellville next to his wife. Thomas Alford was in the cavalry 

of Gen. Nathan B. Forrest in the Civil War. Thomas Alford Duncan and Margaret 

Hargett Duncan had nine children. (sources: “History of AL and Dictionary of AL 

Biography” by Thomas M. Owens, Vol. III, pg. 516-9, for George Webster Duncan 

5.1.5.6.1.and  “History of  AL” Elizabeth Duncan Pearson material. 

      2.  Sarah Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 18 March 1789. Sary 

died 18 May 1858. Her body was interred Secrest Cemetery in Monroe, Union County, 

North Carolina. Sarah married William Hargett about 1806. William was born 22 

January 1789 in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. William was the son of Henry          

Hargett and Anna Broom. William died 2 October 1857. His body was interred Secrest 

Cemetery in Monroe, Union County, North Carolina. 

Sarah Presley and William Hargett had the following children:  

a. Presley Hargett was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 5 November 

1808. Presley died 5 February 1863. He married three times.  He married Cary 

22 July 1828. Cary was born 10 May 1808. Cary died 6 July 1855. He married 

Lucinda Keziah 29 December 1853. He married Elizabeth Owens 15 

September 1856. 

b.  Esther Hargett born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 18 August 

1812. Esther died 10 August 1852. She married John Keziah, 1 August 1833. 
NOTE: John Keziah was a son of Dunning Keziah. This may be his grandson. 

c. Strickland Hargett born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 4 February 

1814.  He married twice: 1. Clarinda Helms 1 August 1833. Clara was born 

1812 in North Carolina, and 2. Susannah Helms 13 August 1874 in Union 

County, North Carolina. Susannah was born 1849 in North Carolina. Susannah 

was the daughter of Walker Helms and Nancy.  Susannah died between 

December 1897 and 26 May 1906. 

d. Phoebe Hargett born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 19 April 1818.  



e. Nathan L. Hargett born in North Carolina 27 August 1828. Nathan died after 

1880. He married Elizabeth unk.  Elizabeth was born 1829 in South Carolina 

and died after 1880. 

 

(4)  Eli Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 16 October 1794. 

Eli died after 1870.  Eli married Anna Hargett.  Anna is the daughter of Henry 

Hargett and Finley.  

Eli Presley and Anna Hargett had the following children: 

         a.  Evan Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1814-1820.          

Evan died before 1870. He married Rebecca McGuirt about 1840. Rebecca was 

born 1815-1820. and died between June 1880 and 23 July 1882. 

         b.  unk. Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1815.  

         c . unk. Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1817.  

         d. Andrew Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1820.  He 

married Elizabeth Yandle 5 October 1841 in Mecklenburg County, North 

Carolina.  Elizabeth was born 1819 in North Carolina.  

         e. Elizabeth Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 

1821. She married James Moore. James was born 1818. James was the son of 

David Moore Jr. and Agnes Helms. James died 10 November 1876.  

   f. Telitha (Tabitha) Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North 

Carolina 1822. Telitha died after 1880. She married Burrell Helms circa 1837. 

Burrell was born 1815 in North Carolina.  Burrell was the son of Burrell 

Helms and Elizabeth (?). Burrell died after 1880.  

        g. Mary Minnie Presley was born in North Carolina 1824. Mary died about 

1884. She married Blackman Helms.  Blackman was born 1826 in North 

Carolina. Blackman was the son of Wiley B. Helms and Martha C. Crowell.  

  h. Gillam Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina April 

1828. He married twice: 1. Holly Helms 5 March 1848 in Union County, 

North Carolina, and 2. Sarah E. Polk 19 June 1900.  

  i.  Elias Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1828.  Elias 

died about 1855. He married unk. Lydia.  Lydia was born 1825. Lydia died 

after 1880.  

        j.  Eleazer Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 4 September         

1800. Eleazer died after 1881.  He married unk. Nelly. Nelly was born 1802 in 



South Carolina. Nelly died after 1880.  Eleazer Presley and Nelly had the 

following children:  

              1.  Nancy Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 1829.          

Nancy married John A. Hargett 17 February 1864 in Union County, North 

Carolina.  John was born 1820 in North Carolina.  

              2.  Milton M. Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina         

1830. Milton died before 23 May 1876. He married unk. Mary. Mary was born 

1836 in North Carolina.  

              3.  Elizabeth Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina           

1831. She married Samson Broom 9 May 1852 in Union County, North Carolina.        

Samson was born 1835 in North Carolina. 

        4.  Martha C. Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina     

November 1833. Martha died after 1900. She married George W. Hargett 18 

December 1851 in Union County, North Carolina. George was born October 

1828 in North Carolina and died after 1900. 

              5.  Salathiel Presley born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 9 

March 1834. Salathiel died 10 September 1905 in Union County, North       

Carolina.  He married Martha J. Starnes 24 December 1867 in Union County,      

North Carolina. Martha was born March 1848 in North Carolina. Martha           

was the daughter of William Phillip Starnes and Linney. 

              6.  Josephine Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 

27 July 1835 or 1837. Josephine died 14 December 1909.  She married John 

Allen Helms 20 December 1865 in Union County, North Carolina. John was born 

March 1833 or 10 January 1838 in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.  John 

was the son of Wiley B. Helms and Martha C. Crowell. John died after 27 March 

1910. His body was interred Oak Grove Baptist Church Cem. in Union County, 

North Carolina.  

              7.  Phebe Presley was born in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 

February 1840. Phebe died after 1900. She married Tobias Helms 28 January 

1861 in Union County, North Carolina. Tobias was born 3 March 1838 in North 

Carolina. Tobias was the son of  Gabriel B. Helms and Elizabeth Keziah. Tobias 

died 5 January 1903 in Sandy Ridge, Union County, North Carolina. 

              8.  Andrew C. Presley* was born in Union County, North Carolina April 

1843. He married Ellen Parmelia Helms 13 August 1865 in Union County, North 

Carolina.  Ellen was born March 1848 in North Carolina. Ellen was the daughter          

of Eleazer W. Helms and Mary Helms. Ellen died after 4 July 1921.  

              9.  Thomas Presley born in Union County, North Carolina January 1846. 

He married twice. 1. Milly Helms 10 August 1865 in Union County, North 

Carolina.  Milly was born February 1846.  Milly was the daughter of Burrell 



Helms and Telitha (Tabitha) Presley, and he married 2. Martha J. Starnes on 3 

January 1912. 

 

 

AMERICAN CIVIL WAR CONFEDERATE SERVICE  

Andrew C. Presley served in the CSA.  His photograph is herewith 

submitted by ggreat-grandson, Jim Neal. 

 

  


